

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN RE SCOTT PETERSON,) No.: S230782
)
) CAPITAL CASE
Petitioner,)
) Related to automatic appeal in
) S132449
On Habeas Corpus.)
_____)

San Mateo County Superior Court No. 55500A
Honorable Alfred Delucchi, Judge

REPLY TO INFORMAL RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

CLIFF GARDNER
State Bar # 93782
LAZULI WHITT
State Bar # 221353
1448 San Pablo Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94702
(510) 524-1093
Casetris@aol.com

Attorneys for Petitioner
Scott Peterson

HABEAS CORPUS RESOURCE
CENTER
FRED RENFROE
State Bar # 203413
ANDRAS FARKAS
State Bar # 254302
303 2nd Street
Suite 400
San Francisco, CA
(415) 348-3879
Frenfroe@hrcr.ca.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6

INTRODUCTION: A SINGLE QUESTION 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 24

I. CLAIM ONE: ASSUMING THE TRUTH OF PETITIONER’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS, PETITIONER HAS PLED A PRIMA FACIE CASE THAT JUROR RICHELLE NICE IMPROPERLY CONCEALED INFORMATION DURING VOIR DIRE 24

 A. Introduction 24

 B. The Allegations Of The Petition Show That Juror Nice Concealed Relevant Information; Assuming These Allegations To Be True Petitioner Has Established A Prima Facie Case Of Juror Concealment. . . 27

 C. Because Prejudice Is Presumed Once Juror Concealment Has Been Established, Petitioner Has Established A Prima Facie Case Of Prejudice. 31

 D. Conclusion 35

II. CLAIM TWO: ASSUMING THE TRUTH OF PETITIONER’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS, PETITIONER HAS PLED A PRIMA FACIE CASE THAT THE STATE PRESENTED FALSE EVIDENCE AS TO WHEN CONNER STOPPED GROWING 37

 A. Introduction 37

 B. Because The False Evidence Claim Relies Entirely On Evidence Outside The Trial Record, The Claim Could Not Have Been Raised On Appeal 38

 C. The New Evidence From Dr. Jeanty Does Not Merely Show A Disagreement Among Experts, But Instead Shows The State Presented Objectively False Evidence As To The Application Of The Jeanty Formula 39

D.	A Prosecutor’s Use Of False Evidence Is Not Immune From Review Simply Because The Prosecutor May Have Acted In Good Faith; What Matters Is The Character Of The Evidence Not The Character Of The Prosecutor	42
E.	Because The State Bears The Burden Of Proving Any False Evidence Harmless, Petitioner Has Established A Prima Facie Case That The State Presented False Evidence.	43
F.	Conclusion	46
III.	CLAIM THREE: ASSUMING THE TRUTH OF PETITIONER’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS, PETITIONER HAS PLED A PRIMA FACIE CASE THAT TRIAL COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN FAILING TO CALL AN EXPERT IN THE FIELD OF FETAL DEVELOPMENT	48
IV.	CLAIM FOUR: ASSUMING THE TRUTH OF PETITIONER’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS, PETITIONER HAS PLED A PRIMA FACIE CASE THAT THE STATE PRESENTED FALSE EVIDENCE AS TO THE DOG SCENT EVIDENCE	54
A.	Introduction	54
B.	Because The False Evidence Claim Relies Entirely On Evidence Outside The Trial Record, The Claim Could Not Have Been Raised On Appeal	56
C.	The Allegations Of The Petition Show The State’s Dog-Scent Evidence Was False; Assuming These Allegations Are True, Petitioner Has Established A Prima Case That The State Presented False Evidence.	58
D.	Conclusion	65
V.	CLAIM FIVE: ASSUMING THE TRUTH OF PETITIONER’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS, PETITIONER HAS PLED A PRIMA FACIE CASE THAT COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN FAILING TO CALL A DOG-SCENT EXPERT	66
A.	Introduction	66

B.	The Allegations Of The Petition Show Defense Counsel Had No Legitimate Tactical Reason For Failing To Call A Dog-Scent Expert Prior To Trial; Assuming These Allegations Are True, Petitioner Has Established A Prima Facie Case Of Deficient Performance At The Pre-Trial Hearing.	68
C.	The Allegations Of The Petition Show Defense Counsel Had No Legitimate Tactical Reason For Failing To Call A Dog-Scent Expert At Trial; Assuming These Allegations Are True, Petitioner Has Established A Prima Facie Case Of Deficient Performance At Trial.	73
D.	Given The Importance Placed On The Dog Scent Evidence By The Trial Prosecutor, Petitioner Has Established A Prima Facie Case As To Prejudice.	75
VI.	CLAIM SIX: PETITIONER’S CLAIM THAT THE STATE PRESENTED FALSE EVIDENCE OF WHERE THE BODIES WERE PUT IN THE WATER MAY BE SUMMARILY DISMISSED	78
VII.	CLAIM SEVEN: ASSUMING THE TRUTH OF PETITIONER’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS, PETITIONER HAS PLED A PRIMA FACIE CASE THAT COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN FAILING TO CALL AN EXPERT ON THE MOVEMENT OF BODIES IN WATER	81
VIII.	CLAIM EIGHT: ASSUMING THE TRUTH OF PETITIONER’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS, PETITIONER HAS PLED A PRIMA FACIE CASE THAT COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN PROMISING BUT FAILING TO PRESENT, TESTIMONY THAT WOULD DISPROVE THE STATE’S THEORY AND ESTABLISH PETITIONER’S INNOCENCE.	89
A.	Introduction	89
B.	The Allegations Of The Petition Show Defense Counsel Promised To Present Evidence In Opening Statement He Had Not Properly Investigated And Then Failed To Present That Evidence; Assuming These Allegations Are True, Petitioner Has Established A Prima Facie Case Of Deficient Performance.	91

C.	Given The Importance Of Defense Counsel’s Credibility To The Defense, And The Prosecutor’s Repeated Reliance On Counsel’s Broken Promises, Petitioner Established A Prima Facie Case As To Prejudice.	97
IX.	CLAIM NINE: ASSUMING THE TRUTH OF PETITIONER’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS, PETITIONER HAS PLED A PRIMA FACIE CASE THAT COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN FAILING TO CALL WITNESSES WHO SAW LACI PETERSON WALKING HER DOG ON DECEMBER 24 AFTER SCOTT LEFT FOR THE MARINA	102
A.	Introduction	102
B.	The Allegations Of The Petition Show Defense Counsel Was Unaware Of Critical Evidence When He Made The Decision Not To Call The Laci-Sighting Witnesses; Assuming These Allegations Are True, Petitioner Has Established A Prima Facie Case Of Deficient Performance.	106
C.	Given The Importance Of Showing Laci Was Alive When Scott Was On His Way To The Berkeley Marina, Petitioner Has Established A Prima Facie Case As To Prejudice.	108
X.	CLAIM TEN: ASSUMING THE TRUTH OF PETITIONER’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS, PETITIONER HAS PLED A PRIMA FACIE CASE THAT COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN FAILING TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT BURGLAR STEVEN TODD SAW LACI LATE ON THE MORNING OF DECEMBER 24 AFTER SCOTT LEFT FOR THE MARINA	114
A.	Introduction	114
B.	The Allegations Of The Petition Show Defense Counsel Was Not Aware Of The Aponte Tip; Assuming These Allegations Are True, Petitioner Has Pled A Prima Facie Case Of Deficient Performance. . . .	118
C.	Given The Importance Of Showing Laci Was Alive When Scott Was On His Way To The Berkeley Marina, Petitioner Has Established A Prima Facie Case Of Prejudice.	125
	CONCLUSION	129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 78	79
<i>Dugas v. Coplan</i> (1st Cir. 2005) 428 F.3d 317	97, 125
<i>Griffin v. Warden</i> (4th Cir. 1992) 970 F.2d 1355	97
<i>Hall v. Director of Corrections</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 343 F.3d 976	42, 65, 73, 97, 98
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> (2014) ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1081	51
<i>Keith v. Mitchell</i> (6th Cir. 2006) 466 F.3d 540	97, 124
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> (2012) 566 U.S. 156	69
<i>Maxwell v. Roe</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 628 F.3d 486	42, 65
<i>McAleese v. Mazurkiewicz</i> (3rd Cir.1993) 1 F.3d 159	99
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> (1959) 360 U.S. 264	42
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 742	86
<i>Richards v. Quarterman</i> (5th Cir. 2009) 566 F.3d 553	97, 124
<i>Saese v. McDonald</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 725 F.3d 1045	98
<i>Smith v. Mullin</i> (10th Cir. 2004) 379 F.3d 919	97, 125
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668	74
<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Leibach</i> (7th Cir. 2003) 347 F.3d 219	98
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 97	42, 43
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> (9th Cir. 1983) 716 F.2d 576	74
<i>United States v. Young</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 17 F.3d 1201	43, 65
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 510	passim
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 362	74

Williams v. Woodford (E.D.Cal. 2012) 859 F. Supp. 2d 1154 99

STATE CASES

In re Bacigalupo (2012) 55 Cal. 4th 312 17, 34, 109

Dardines v. Superior Court (1999) 76 Cal. App. 4th 247 18

People v. Duvall (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 464 passim

People v. Centeno (2014) 60 Cal. 4th 659 22, 53

People v. Cruz (1964) 61 Cal. 2d 861 52, 53

People v. Guiuan (1998) 18 Cal. 4th 558 29, 92

In re Hall (1981) 30 Cal. 3d 408 43, 65

In re Hamilton (1999) 20 Cal. 4th 273 32

In re Jones (1996) 13 Cal. 4th 552 21, 23, 28

People v Hill (1998) 17 Cal. 4th 800 21

People v. Nesler (1997) 16 Cal. 4th 561 32

People v. Powell (1967) 67 Cal. 2d 32 52, 87

In re Price (2011) 51 Cal. 4th 547 34

People v. Romero (1994) 8 Cal. 4th 728 18

In re Sakarias (2005) 35 Cal. 4th 140 44, 61

In re Sanders (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 697 129

People v. Seaton (2001) 26 Cal. 4th 598 42, 65
